

Nos. 19-368 and 19-369

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

ADAM BANDEMER

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA
AND THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
JOSEPH F. BUSA
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual background	3
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A. The state supreme courts erred in upholding the exercise of specific jurisdiction over Ford.....	8
1. Specific jurisdiction requires contacts related to the claim, not just general connections to the forum.....	8
2. Specific jurisdiction turns on the conduct of the defendant, not the unilateral acts of other parties	14
3. The claims here do not arise out of or relate to the forum-state contacts identified by the state supreme courts	19
B. No sound justification supports the state supreme courts' contrary theory of jurisdiction	21
1. This Court's cases do not support the state courts' exercise of jurisdiction	21
2. The forum States' interests do not justify the state courts' exercise of jurisdiction.....	24
3. The plaintiffs' interests do not justify the state courts' exercise of jurisdiction	26
C. This Court should not adopt Ford's proximate-cause test for specific jurisdiction	29
D. These cases raise no issues concerning constitutional limits on the personal jurisdiction of federal courts	32
Conclusion	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	14, 25
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	9, 10, 27, 30
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	24
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839).....	26
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	18, 31
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	31
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	28, 31
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S. A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	2, 11, 12, 18, 19, 22
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	8, 15, 20, 21, 24, 31
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S. A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	14, 20
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	24
<i>International Harvester Co. of America v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 579 (1914).....	26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	9, 14, 22, 31
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	16, 31
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	9, 26, 31
<i>Milkovich v. Saari</i> , 203 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1973)	25
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	13
<i>Milwaukee & Saint Paul Railway Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1877)	31
<i>Old Wayne Mutual Life Ass’n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907)	10, 11, 19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	2
<i>Phillips v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 995 P.2d 1002 (Mont. 2000).....	25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	27
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	15, 18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	14, 16, 26, 30
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950).....	9, 31
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	14, 15, 17, 26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	7, 32
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	2, 3, 7, 32

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
9 U.S.C. 9.....	32
15 U.S.C. 22.....	32
15 U.S.C. 53(b).....	32
16 U.S.C. 1437(l).....	32
28 U.S.C. 1694.....	32
28 U.S.C. 1695.....	32
28 U.S.C. 1697.....	32
28 U.S.C. 2361.....	32
28 U.S.C. 4104(b).....	32
42 U.S.C. 9613(e).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....	1, 32

Miscellaneous:

Daniel Klerman, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Product Liability</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1551 (2012).....	26
Michael W. McConnell, <i>A Choice-of-Law Approach to Products-Liability Reform</i> , 37 Proc. Acad. Pol. Sci. 90 (1988).....	25, 27
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....	25
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>The Choice-of-Law Revolution Fifty Years After Currie: An End and a Beginning</i> , 2015 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1847.....	25
